Significant accounting policies followed by the College are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader:

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

The GASB issued GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, (GASB 87) which requires government lessors to recognize a lease receivable asset and deferred inflow of resources
for leases that were previously classified as operating leases.  The College adopted the Statement effective July 1, 2020.  The balances were calculated using the facts
and circumstances that existed as of July 1, 2020 as prescribed by GASB 87.  There was no impact to beginning net position as of July 1, 2020.  The College reported a
lease receivable of $676,124 and $801,324 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and a deferred inflow of resources of $633,387 and $775,138 as of June 30, 2022
and 2021.

27

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
Delta College
June 30, 2022

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

Adoption of New Accounting Standard – Continued

Balances were restated as follows for the effects of the College’s adoption of GASB 87:

 June 30, 2021
As Originally

Reported

GASB 87
Impact

June 30, 2021
As Restated

Current assets $  88,395,548 $  125,200 $  88,520,748
Long-term accounts receivable - 676,124 676,124
Deferred inflows of resources (25,617,742) (775,138) (26,392,880)

Net position effect $  62,777,806 $   26,186 $  62,803,992

Accrual Basis

The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenue is recognized when earned and expenditures are
recognized when the related liabilities are incurred and certain measurement and matching criteria are met.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less when purchased.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are recorded at cost or, if acquired by gift, at the fair market value as of the date of acquisition. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are expensed